

## Monmouth County Regional Health Commission No. 1

## Resolution 2019-35

**WHEREAS**, the Monmouth County Regional Health Commission No.1 (herein "MCRHC") has established and adopted a "Procedure for Public Sale of Capital Property" and;

WHEREAS, the "Procedure for Public Sale of Capital Property" states in Step #4 "If no member or contract town has interest in purchasing said property, it shall be placed in a public auction" www.usgov.bid.com and;

WHEREAS, the "Procedure for Public Sale of Capital Property" states in Step #5 "where Capital Property is a vehicle, the Health Officer as the option to trade vehicle in to dealership offsetting cost of new / leased vehicle" and;

**BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED** that the MCRHC in accordance with its "*Procedure for Public Sale of Capital Property*" indicates its intention and willingness to participate in said area-wide government public auction or to trade in to dealership at time of new vehicle purchase / lease the following vehicle:

• 2007 Ford Focus Mileage 65,163 Edmunds Private Party Cost = \$1,936 VIN 1FAFP34N67W343762 Edmunds Trade-In Cost = \$1,436

Furthermore, authorizes its Health Officer to sign on behalf of the MCRHC all **Auction Documents** provided to this agency by www.usgov.bid.com.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that a copy of this resolution shall be on file in the Monmouth County Regional Health Commission and available for inspection as required by law.

MOVED: Little Silver (Sullivan)

SECONDED: West Long Branch (Dollinger)

IN FAVOR: 9 OPPOSED: 0 ABSTAINED: 0

I hereby certify that this is a true copy of a Resolution passed at the meeting held on May 28, 2019.

Heather L. Frketich

Heather L. Frketich, Commission Secretary
Monmouth County Regional Health Commission No.1